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)




)
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)

DECISION 


Homer K. Knisley is not subject to discipline because he did not commit the crime of assault in the third degree
 and did not act in reckless disregard for the safety of another person.

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“Director”) filed a complaint on February 4, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Knisley’s peace officer license pursuant to §§ 590.080.1(2) and (3).


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 17, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Knisley appeared personally and represented himself.


The matter became ready for our decision on April 12, 2010, the date the final written argument was filed.  Commissioner Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1. Knisley holds a Class A peace officer license and held such a license during all relevant times.
2. Knisley was employed by the City of Joplin Police Department during all relevant times.
3. At a little past 1:00 a.m. on April 20, 2008, Officer Trevor Duncan
 was in his patrol car, stationary at the corner of Fifth and Joplin.
4. Duncan observed a stationary car in the middle of Fifth, just to the west of Joplin.  As the driver continued to obstruct traffic and made no attempt to move, Duncan approached the car in his patrol car.  The car then pulled over to the side of the street and parked on the sidewalk in a clearly marked “no parking” zone.  Duncan pulled up behind this car.
5. As Duncan opened his door, the driver of the other car, later identified as David Neal, went into reverse and struck the patrol car.  Neal then attempted to flee by shifting his car to drive.  However, Neal collided into a metal light pole and jumped out of his car.  Duncan exited the patrol car and Neal began walking towards Duncan.
6. Duncan drew his gun and ordered Neal to get on the ground.  Neal was heavily intoxicated, under the influence of marijuana,
 under the influence of phencyclidine
, and verbally combative.
7. Neal disobeyed Duncan and continued to walk towards Duncan.
8. Duncan then saw Officer David Brewer arrive as backup, so he holstered his gun, drew his taser, pointed the taser’s laser beam at Neal’s chest, and again ordered Neal to turn away.
9. Neal continued to walk towards Duncan, so he deployed the taser.  The first deployment did not force Neal into compliance, so Duncan deployed the taser a second time.  This time Neal placed his hands on the trunk of the car.

10. Duncan re-loaded his taser and ordered Neal on the ground.  Again Neal disobeyed, turned away from Duncan, and started walking towards the passenger side of his car.  After Neal disobeyed repeated orders to get on the ground, Duncan again deployed his taser.  This time Neal immediately dropped to the ground.
11. Duncan then ordered Neal to roll over on his stomach.  Instead, Neal sat up and raised his hands in front of him in a defensive manner.
12. Duncan again deployed the taser and Neal again dropped to the ground.  Duncan again ordered Neal to roll over on his stomach.  Instead, Neal attempted to stand up, so Brewer attempted to contain Neal’s left arm.  Neal pulled away from Brewer, so Duncan again deployed the taser on Neal and Neal again dropped to the ground.
13. By this time, other officers arrived on the scene.  At least four officers shouted orders to Neal to stop resisting and place his hands behind his head.  Instead, Neal continued to disobey.
14. Several officers attempted to contain Neal, but he continued to resist and Duncan again used the taser.  This time he drive stunned
 Neal on the upper back, which relaxed Neal’s 
arms and allowed the officers to finally handcuff his left arm.  However, Neal locked his right arm in his boxer shorts to prevent handcuffing.
15. Duncan punched Neal’s right arm and ordered him to release the arm behind him.  Instead, Neal rolled over on his side in an attempt to stand up.  Duncan then deployed the taser again, but the taser had no effect on Neal.  Instead, Neal grabbed Duncan’s gun belt.  Duncan used this grab to push Neal to the ground, and the officers were able to finally handcuff both of Neal’s hands.  However, due to Neal’s resistance, officers were only able to cuff one hand at a time with separate handcuffs and then cuffed those two handcuffs together, thus providing Neal with greater mobility than an individual who is cuffed with only one set of handcuffs.
16. Knisley and Duncan both walked Neal over to Duncan’s patrol car.  Neal resisted entry into the patrol car by pushing away with his feet, so Knisley pepper sprayed Neal.  This had no effect, and Neal continued to push away with his feet.  Because this patrol car only had a half cage, the officers were unable to push Neal into the car.
17. The officers walked Neal over to a patrol car with a full backseat cage and were able to place Neal in the patrol car.
18. Sometime during this struggle, Neal punched Knisley in the eye, knocking Knisley’s glasses off and damaging them.  After the punch, Neal pulled off Knisley’s badge and ripped his shirt.  Also, by this time Neal was bleeding profusely and spilled a lot of blood on the sidewalk of Fifth Street.
19. Knisley arrived at the police station before the patrol car containing Neal.  Upon Neal’s arrival, Knisley and Detention Officer Bobby Brooks escorted Neal to the booking area.
20. While being escorted, Neal, because he had greater mobility with his double cuffs, grabbed the back of Knisley’s thigh, by his groin, with a tight, painful grip and refused to release upon verbal orders.  Knisley finally issued some hand strikes to Neal’s face, to stop him.
21. During this escort, Neal also grabbed Brooks and refused to release, yelling “F--- you dog.”

22. After the booking area, as Neal was being escorted to G-Cell, his pants fell down to his knees.  At this point, Neal fell to the floor because of his pants.

23. Once on the ground, Detention Officer Teresa Yarbrough pulled Neal’s pants off.  Neal was lying on the ground, on his stomach, Brooks was standing to his right, and Knisley to his left.  At this point, Neal lifted his head, turned towards Brooks, and spat on him.
24. Neal’s spit contained blood, and he had been spitting repeatedly at officers while at the jail.  He disobeyed repeated verbal orders to stop.  Knisley naturally assumed that he would continue spitting blood on Brooks and other officers nearby.
25. At this point, after Neal’s failure to respond to repeated tasers and verbal orders, Knisley redirected Neal’s head towards the floor by using the heel of his open palm.  Knisley did this in an effort to prevent Neal from continuing to spit blood at Brooks or other law enforcement personnel.
26. Neal was then taken to G-Cell where the fire department attempted to assist Neal by trying to take out the probes from the taser.  Neal kept turning in different directions and kicking the firemen, jailors, and police, intentionally making it difficult for them to treat him.
27. Neal eventually sobered from his alcohol and drug intoxication and later filed charges against several of the officers involved in his arrest.
28. The Director pursued this complaint against Knisley solely for his open-hand palm redirection of Neal’s face when Neal spat on Brooks.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to show that Knisley is subject to discipline.  The Director argues that Knisley is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).

Section 590.080.1 states:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
Subdivision (2) – Commission of a Criminal Offense

The Director argues that Knisley violated § 565.070.1(5), which states:
A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

*   *   *

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

First we determine whether Neal was an aggressor because Knisley claims the affirmative defense of defense of others.  According to the best case on point to the facts of the current case, the crime of assault in the third degree was committed by Neal when he spat on Brooks.
  In State v. Mack, the defendant was an inmate at Western Missouri Correctional Center in DeKalb County.  The defendant was placed under room restriction and was ordered to change into a 
different color uniform indicating his new room restriction status.  The defendant refused to follow the officer’s orders, and a heated exchange ensued.  In order to avoid escalation in front of the other inmates, the officer directed the defendant to the classification office for further discussion.  The defendant continued to disobey orders, and the officer feared an attack.  In self defense, the officer sprayed the defendant with mace.  However, the mace had little effect on the defendant.  By this time, another officer arrived and ordered the defendant to “cuff up.”  The defendant complied with this order.  During this time, the first officer left the room and went into the hallway.  As the second officer brought the defendant into the hallway, the defendant passed the first officer, “turned his head towards [the first officer] and spit.”
  The court ruled that the defendant’s act constituted third degree assault.
  Likewise, when Neal spat blood on Brooks, he committed the crime of third degree assault.  Consequently, Neal was the aggressor in this incident.

Section 563.031 states:
1.  A person may, subject to the provisions of subsection 2 of this section, use physical force upon another person when and to the extent he reasonably believes such force to be necessary to defend himself or herself or a third person from what he reasonably believes to be the use or imminent use of unlawful force by such other person, unless:

(1) The actor was the initial aggressor; except that in such case his or her use of force is nevertheless justifiable provided
*   *   *

(b) He is a law enforcement officer and as such is an aggressor pursuant to section 563.046[.]
Section 563.046 states:
1.  A law enforcement officer need not retreat or desist from efforts to effect the arrest, or from efforts to prevent the escape from custody, of a person he reasonably believes to have committed an offense because of resistance or threatened resistance of the arrestee. In addition to the use of physical force authorized under other sections of this chapter, he is, subject to the provisions of subsections 2 and 3, justified in the use of such physical force as he reasonably believes is immediately necessary to effect the arrest or to prevent the escape from custody.


These statutes follow a logical but twisting course.  A person may use force to defend himself or another person, unless the actor was the initial aggressor, with the further exception that an initial aggressor’s use of force is justifiable under certain other conditions, including that the initial aggressor is a law enforcement officer and § 563.046 then applies.  In the current case, Knisley was not the initial aggressor.  Instead, Knisley reacted to Neal’s assault on Brooks.  Therefore, under § 563.031.1, Knisley could have used physical force upon Neal to the extent he reasonably believed such force to be necessary to defend himself or another person from what he reasonably believed to be the use or imminent use of unlawful force by Neal.  For Knisley to have acted in defense of Brooks, his actions must meet the following standard:

A person can lawfully use force to protect another person against attack unless, under the circumstances as he reasonably believes them to be, the person he seeks to protect would not be justified in using such force to protect himself.[
]
*   *   *

. . . the term “reasonable belief” means a belief based on reasonable grounds, that is, grounds which could lead a reasonable person in the same situation to the same belief.  This depends upon how the facts reasonably appeared.  It does not depend on whether the belief turned out to be true or false.[
]

In the current case, Neal was belligerent, repeatedly spat blood on officers while at the jail, disobeyed repeated verbal orders, was not affected by pepper spray, and was negligibly affected by taser.  One can have a reasonable belief that after his assault on Brooks he would repeat such actions and continue to assault Brooks and other officers.  One can also have a reasonable belief that all of the prior failed methods to contain Neal and prevent future assaults would fail if tried again.  Therefore, Knisley’s open-hand palm redirection of Neal’s face was based upon a reasonable belief of protecting Brooks from another assault.  We must also take into account the fact that Neal used an open-hand palm redirection.  He did not use a closed-fist punch or other type of strike that would inflict greater damage.  He merely escalated the method of containment only slightly above the prior failed methods of containment.  When asked for her opinion, the third officer present during this redirection, Yarbrough, stated, “Honestly I think that what was done was needed because he had complete pain tolerance, I mean there, he got tased in the jail[.]”


Knisley’s redirection of Neal’s face with the palm of his open hand was an action in defense of others and is not an assault in the third degree.  We do not find cause to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Subdivision (3) – Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Another Person

In his brief regarding this subdivision, the Director argues that Knisley is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3).  Section 562.016.4 defines recklessness:
A person "acts recklessly" or is reckless when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.

We found that Knisley acted reasonably in his actions.  To find that Knisley acted reasonably with regard to § 590.080.1(2) and find that he acted recklessly with regard to subdivision (3) is inconsistent.  One cannot act both reasonably and recklessly.
  Therefore, Knisley did not act with reckless disregard for the safety of another person.  We do not find cause to discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary


There is no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) or (3).

SO ORDERED on June 23, 2010.


                                                                ________________________________


                                                                SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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